months from the date of this report. Accordingly, the Board continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the

financial statements.

IFRIC: Configuration or Customisation Costs in a Cloud Computing Arrangement (IAS38 Intangible Assets)

During the prior year, management re-evaluated the impact of the IFRIC guidance released during 2021 relating to

accounting for cloud-based SaaS arrangements. Further details of the impact of this re-evaluation can be found in the 2022

Annual Report and Accounts.

During the first half of 2022, £100k was capitalised in relation to cloud-based SaaS with £98k amortisation being charged.

The H1 2022 Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement have been restated to

recognise the post-tax impact of £100k SaaS costs being recognised as an operating expense and the reversal of £98k

amortisation.

The H1 2022 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been restated to de-recognise the post-tax impact of

previously capitalised SaaS costs.

A summary of the impact, including taxation, is included in the following table:

  H1 2022

(previously

reported)

£’000

Restatement

£’000

 H1 2022

Restated

£’000

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss impact

Administrative costs (10,288) (3) (10,291)

Profit before taxation 5,603 (3) 5,600

Tax charge (1,423) 1 (1,422)

Adjusted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 2.79 0.04 2.83

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position impact

Intangible assets 6,603 (778) 5,825

Deferred tax asset 243 158 401

Total assets 181,120 (620) 180,500

Net assets 26,431 (620) 25,811

Accumulated losses (8,874) (620) (9,494)

Total equity 26,431 (620) 25,811

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement impact

Profit for the period 4,180 (2) 4,178

Taxation (1,423) 1 (1,422)

Amortisation of intangible assets 199 (98) 101

Cash generated by operations 10,645 (100) 10,545

Net cash from operating activities 6,645 (100) 6,545

Purchase of intangibles (192) 100 (92)

Net cash used in investing activities (5,150) 100 (5,050)

In addition to the above, the prior period Consolidated Cash Flow Statement has been restated by £693k to reflect a

recategorisation of movements from Payables to Provisions and Accruals.

2. Business segments

The Group has one reportable segment in accordance with IFRS 8 – Operating Segments, which encompasses the Topps

Tiles Group revenue generated instore and online from retail and commercial customers. The Board receives monthly

financial information at this level and uses this information to monitor performance, allocate resources and make operational

decisions.

Revenue can be split by the following geographical regions: